
   

Village of Shorewood Hills , Wi 
Calendar for FY 2026 Budget and CIP Preparation 

 
 
June Village Administrator notifies Department Heads to begin preparing five-

year 2026 -2030 CIP requests/revisions 
 
June/July Administrator works on budgets as time permits 
 
July 7-11             Village Administrator meets with Department Heads on operations  
                                    budgets        
   
July 31 Departments CIP requests and departmental operational budgets due   
 
August 27 Admin Department inputs personnel costs for all departments. 
 
September 10 Draft Budgets completed. Village Administrator reviews budgets with  

Department Heads  
 
September 22 All funds preliminary budgets presented to Finance Committee 
 
October                       Meeting updates to Finance and Board as needed 
 
October 27 Newspaper Ad on Public Hearing on the FY26 Budget is published.  
 
November 11 Public Information and Public Hearing on the Proposed Budget  
 
November 18 Budget Addoption by Board 
 
December   Final FY26 Budget and CIP Book to be printed.   
 
 
 



Village of Shorewood Hills, WI
2025 Financial Management Plan
Workshop 1
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Overview of Current Initiatives

FMP 
Development

Taking a phased approach to allow time for CIP development and prioritization.

Utilities
Conventional water rate case study in progress.  

Overall utility CIP list (water, sewer, storm) will also aid cash flow planning efforts. 

Debt Issuance Current 2025 debt issuance in progress.  For now, debt model includes future 
placeholder amounts to keep debt levy stable.  Can be modified based on CIP list.

CIP Village staff reviewing specific capital project list.  Can lead to prioritization and 
incorporating specific projects into financing plan and FMP.  
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Financial Positives & Challenges
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General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Unassigned 928,378        902,703         886,738     1,209,794    1,458,398  

Budget - General Fund 2,982,240      3,132,015      3,081,744  3,093,441    3,390,016  

Budget - Debt 1,023,379      1,003,271      1,017,004  1,081,017    1,071,981  

Budget - Small Capital -                   -                -              30,000          32,000        

Total Budget 4,005,619      4,135,286       4,098,748  4,204,458    4,493,997  

Unassigned Fund Balance as % of 

General Fund Budget 31.13% 28.82% 28.77% 39.11% 43.02%

Unassigned Fund Balance as % of 

Total Budget 23.18% 21.83% 21.63% 28.77% 32.45%



Equalized Value (TID Out) Projections 
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II. Five-Year Historical TID OUT Growth by Category (Data Per Wis. Dept. of Revenue - Breakdown Assumes Same Ratios as TID IN)

Vaulation

Year

Budget

Year

2020 2021 577,689,200

2021 2022 598,545,600 3.61% 17,002,418 2.94% 3,846,543 0.67% 7,439 0.00%

2022 2023 666,145,500 11.29% 64,958,484 10.85% 4,128,752 0.69% -1,487,336 -0.25%

2023 2024 768,260,800 15.33% 100,677,943 15.11% 2,450,210 0.37% -1,012,853 -0.15%

2024 2025 845,689,200 10.08% 79,503,067 10.35% 6,766,510 0.88% -8,841,177 -1.15%

AVERAGE CHANGE 65,535,478 9.81% 4,298,004 0.65% -2,833,482 -0.39%

IV. Projection of TID OUT Equalized Value 

Vaulation

Year

Budget

Year

2025 2026 887,939,394 5.00% 37,349,935 4.42% 4,900,259 0.58% 0.00%

2026 2027 932,300,385 5.00% 39,215,918 4.42% 5,145,073 0.58% 0.00%

2027 2028 978,877,628 5.00% 41,175,125 4.42% 5,402,118 0.58% 0.00%

2028 2029 1,027,781,846 5.00% 43,232,213 4.42% 5,672,006 0.58% 0.00%

2029 2030 1,079,129,294 5.00% 45,392,072 4.42% 5,955,376 0.58% 0.00%

2030 2031 1,154,675,233 7.00% 47,659,836 4.42% 6,252,903 0.58% 21,633,200 2.00%

Projected TID OUT     

Equalized Value
Economic Change New Construction

TID Closure or Other 

Adjustment

Historical TID OUT      

Equalized Value
Economic Change New Construction Other & Personal Property



Expenditures

General & Operating Funds Revenue & Expenditures 
Methodology



Expenditure Forecast Assumptions

CODE DEFINITION
INCREASE

5-Year 

Historical Avg.

3-Year 

Historical Avg. EXPLANATION

C Commodities 3.00% 1.26% 3.30%
Fuel & Mileage, Office Supplies, Operating Supplies, Utilities, Uniforms, Office 

Furniture & Equipment

E
Employee 

Insurance
5.00% 3.16% 4.80% Health, Dental & Life Insurance, Post Employment Health Plan, Long Term Disability

I Insurance 5.00% -4.86% 20.43% Property & Liability

S Services 3.00% 0.92% 6.71%

Advertising & Printing, Communications, Contractual Services, Dues & 

Memberships, Janitorial Services, Maintenance Agreements, Meetings & Training, 

Professional Services, Publications & Subscriptions, Repairs & Maintenance

W Wages 4.00% 7.57% 17.88%
Regular & Seasonal Wages, Overtime, Holiday & Misc. Compensation, Longevity, 

Premium Pay, Social Security, Retirement, Unemployment Compensation

EXPENDITURE CODES



General Fund Summary



Background – Current Debt Structure 

Annual Taxes

Year Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Tax Rate $900,000 Year

Ending Water Sewer Storm Pool TID #3 TID #4 Per $1,000 Home Ending

2025 2,624,089 (97,181) (40,866) (39,880) (6,425) (1,153,041) (157,064) 1,129,632 845,689,200 $1.34 $1,202.18 2025

2026 1,908,828 (96,251) (17,325) (38,895) (6,275) (1,109,650) (192,348) 448,084 887,939,394 $0.50 $454.17 2026

2027 1,913,183 (100,140) (16,875) (37,900) (11,050) (1,111,245) (192,063) 443,910 932,300,385 $0.48 $428.53 2027

2028 1,638,505 (93,920) (21,350) (27,025) (10,750) (1,071,579) (157,026) 256,855 978,877,628 $0.26 $236.16 2028

2029 1,457,428 (141,867) (35,525) (55,825) (20,300) (878,488) (68,590) 256,833 1,027,781,846 $0.25 $224.90 2029

2030 1,027,169 (50,253) 0 0 0 (707,901) (71,243) 197,772 1,079,129,294 $0.18 $164.94 2030

2031 707,200 (48,494) (462,200) 0 196,506 1,154,675,233 $0.17 $153.16 2031

2032 712,300 (48,172) (465,575) 198,553 1,212,362,209 $0.16 $147.40 2032

2033 667,375 (46,354) (463,575) 157,446 1,347,628,495 $0.12 $105.15 2033

2034 510,700 0 (466,200) 44,500 1,414,955,316 $0.03 $28.30 2034

2035 506,750 (463,450) 43,300 1,485,645,749 $0.03 $26.23 2035

2036 512,350 (465,325) 47,025 1,559,867,839 $0.03 $27.13 2036

2037 507,500 (461,825) 45,675 1,637,798,027 $0.03 $25.10 2037

2038 0 0 0 1,719,621,566 $0.00 $0.00 2038

Total 14,693,376 (722,633) (131,941) (199,525) (54,800) (9,280,054) (838,333) 3,466,091 Total

Notes: Legend:

Represents +/- 25% Change over previous year

Total G.O. 

Debt 

Payments Net Tax Levy

Equalized Value                    

(TID OUT)

Existing Debt
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Capital Planning & Future Financings 
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Debt Financial Benchmarks in Policy



Financing Plan Tax Impact

2025 G.O. Notes 2026 G.O. Notes 2028 G.O. Notes

Net Debt 1,133,000 2,980,000 5,795,000 Total Levy Change Total Tax Annual Taxes Annual Taxes

Year Service Dated: 7/1/2025 Dated: 7/1/2026 Dated: 7/1/2028 Less: Less: Net Debt from Prior Rate for $900,000 New Debt Year

Ending Levy Total P&I Total P&I Total P&I Water Pool Service Levy Year Debt Service Home Only Ending

5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

2025 1,129,632 845,689,200 0 0 0 0 0 1,129,632 $1.34 $1,202 $0 2025

2026 448,084 887,939,394 716,108 0 0 (23,700) (10,008) 1,130,484 852 $1.27 $1,146 $692 2026

2027 443,910 932,300,385 61,825 656,917 0 (23,025) (9,450) 1,130,177 (307) $1.21 $1,091 $662 2027

2028 256,855 978,877,628 62,800 842,125 0 (23,250) (10,125) 1,128,405 (1,772) $1.15 $1,037 $801 2028

2029 256,833 1,027,781,846 61,675 400,750 439,958 (23,425) (9,775) 1,126,016 (2,389) $1.10 $986 $761 2029

2030 197,772 1,079,129,294 62,450 248,250 652,625 (23,550) (10,400) 1,127,147 1,131 $1.04 $940 $775 2030

2031 196,506 1,154,675,233 62,100 185,625 716,750 (23,625) (10,000) 1,127,356 209 $0.98 $879 $726 2031

2032 198,553 1,212,362,209 61,650 247,625 654,750 (22,675) (9,600) 1,130,303 2,947 $0.93 $839 $692 2032

2033 157,446 1,347,628,495 62,075 276,875 667,875 (22,700) (10,175) 1,131,396 1,093 $0.84 $756 $650 2033

2034 44,500 1,414,955,316 61,375 270,000 786,500 (22,675) (9,725) 1,129,975 (1,421) $0.80 $719 $690 2034

2035 43,300 1,485,645,749 102,500 258,000 761,375 (23,575) (10,250) 1,131,350 1,375 $0.76 $685 $659 2035

2036 47,025 1,559,867,839 0 246,000 838,375 0 0 1,131,400 50 $0.73 $653 $626 2036

2037 45,675 1,637,798,027 0 0 1,085,375 0 0 1,131,050 (350) $0.69 $622 $596 2037

2038 0 1,719,621,566 0 0 1,132,625 0 0 1,132,625 1,575 $0.66 $593 $593 2038

2039 0 1,805,532,967 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,132,625) $0.00 $0 $0 2039

Total 3,466,091 1,314,558 3,632,167 7,736,208 (232,200) (99,508) Total Cost to Sample Taxpayer $8,923.81 Total

Proposed DebtExisting Debt

Equalized Value                    

(TID OUT)

Abatements Debt Service Levy Taxes



Levy Supported Debt as % of GF Revenue



G.O. Debt Capacity w/ Future Financings 



Background – Historical Tax Levy & Tax Rate



Future – Tax Levy & Tax Rate Projection
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Levy Limits “At-a-Glance”



Levy Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Calendar/Budget Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Line Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

1 Prior Year's Actual Levy Plus Prior Year Personal Property Aid 3,402,233 3,493,223 3,647,623 3,767,375 3,890,285 4,017,379

2 Exclude Prior Year Levy for Unreimbursed Emergency Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Exclude Prior Year Levy for G.O. Debt Authorized After July 1, 2005 1,059,019 1,129,459 1,270,149 1,376,111 1,485,152 1,598,297

4 Adjusted Actual Levy 2,343,214 2,363,764 2,377,474 2,391,264 2,405,133 2,419,082

TID Closure Calculations

Enter TID Increment Value

Enter  Total TID OUT EV in Closure Year 

Terminated TID % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Applied to Prior Year Adjusted Actual Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net New Construction 20,550 13,710 13,789 13,869 13,950 14,031

Enter Assumed Net New Construction Percentage 0.877% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58%

7 Applied to Prior Year Adjusted Actual Levy 2,363,764 2,377,474 2,391,263 2,405,133 2,419,082 2,433,113

8 Less Personal Property Aid Payment (23,232) (23,232) (23,232) (23,232) (23,232) (23,232)

Levy Limit Before Adjustments 2,340,532 2,354,242 2,368,031 2,381,901 2,395,850 2,409,881

E Debt Service for G.O. Debt Authorized After July 1, 2005 1,129,459 1,270,149 1,376,111 1,485,152 1,598,297 1,719,868

U Total Adjustments 1,129,459 1,270,149 1,376,111 1,485,152 1,598,297 1,719,868

9 Total Adjustments 1,129,459 1,270,149 1,376,111 1,485,152 1,598,297 1,719,868

10 Allowable Levy 3,469,991 3,624,391 3,744,142 3,867,053 3,994,147 4,129,749

Actual or Projected Levy 3,469,991 3,624,391 3,744,142 3,867,052 3,994,147 4,129,748

Levy Surplus/(Shortfall) (139,665) (245,934) (356,747) (472,281) (592,721)

Recommended Net Debt Service Levy Adjustment 1,130,484 1,130,177 1,128,405 1,126,016 1,127,147

Li
ne

 5
-6
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TID levy limit adjustment illustration 
(year following closure)



Budget Guidance – FMP development 



Levy Limit Strategies
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How Did We Get Here?

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
NNC 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 1.71% 1.74% 1.62%

CPI 1.90% 1.40% 3.00% 7.70% 5.40% 3.10%

Annual NNC v. CPI



Policy Decisions
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Levy Limit Referendum



•

✓

✓

Levy Limit Referendum: Timeline
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Levy Limit Referendum: Timeline



Wheel Tax (Vehicle Registration Fee)

• Annual municipal or county vehicle registration fee in addition 
to State registration fee

• Applies to:

✓ Autocycle registration

✓ Automobile registration

✓ Truck registration (<8,000 lbs. except dual purpose farm)

• Exemptions for antique, collector, historic, military, hobbyist, 
farm truck, dual purpose farm truck or motor home

• All revenue must be used for transportation related purposes

• WisDOT collects the fee and sends proceeds (less 17¢ per 
vehicle administrative fee)
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Short Term Financing 
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Short Term Financing – Example 
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Looking Ahead




	2026 Budget Calendar
	Ehlers 07-2025 FMP Presentation
	Slide 1: Village of Shorewood Hills, WI 2025 Financial Management Plan Workshop 1
	Slide 2: What is a Financial Management Plan?
	Slide 3: FMP Goals & Objectives
	Slide 4: Overview of Current Initiatives
	Slide 5: Financial Positives & Challenges
	Slide 6: General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance
	Slide 7: Equalized Value (TID Out) Projections 
	Slide 8: General & Operating Funds Revenue & Expenditures Methodology
	Slide 9: Expenditure Forecast Assumptions
	Slide 10: General Fund Summary
	Slide 11: Background – Current Debt Structure 
	Slide 12: Capital Planning & Future Financings 
	Slide 13: Debt Financial Benchmarks in Policy
	Slide 14: Financing Plan Tax Impact
	Slide 15: Levy Supported Debt as % of GF Revenue
	Slide 16: G.O. Debt Capacity w/ Future Financings 
	Slide 17: Background – Historical Tax Levy & Tax Rate
	Slide 18: Future – Tax Levy & Tax Rate Projection
	Slide 19: Levy Limits “At-a-Glance”
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: TID levy limit adjustment illustration  (year following closure)
	Slide 22: Budget Guidance – FMP development 
	Slide 23: Levy Limit Strategies
	Slide 24: How Did We Get Here?
	Slide 25: Policy Decisions
	Slide 26: Levy Limit Referendum
	Slide 27: Levy Limit Referendum: Timeline
	Slide 28: Levy Limit Referendum: Timeline
	Slide 29: Wheel Tax (Vehicle Registration Fee)
	Slide 30: Wheel Tax
	Slide 31: Short Term Financing 
	Slide 32: Short Term Financing – Example 
	Slide 33: Looking Ahead
	Slide 34


